

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF VERMONT

GREEN MOUNTAIN CHRYSLER PLYMOUTH)
DODGE JEEP, *et al.*,)
)
)
 Plaintiffs,)

ASSOCIATION OF INTERNATIONAL)
AUTOMOBILE MANUFACTURERS,)
)
)
 Plaintiff,)

v.)

GEORGE CROMBIE, *et al.*,)
)
)
 Defendants.)

Case Nos. 2:05-CV-302, and
2:05-CV-304
(Consolidated)

**MEMORANDUM OF PLAINTIFFS GREEN MOUNTAIN CHRYSLER PLYMOUTH
DODGE, INC., *ET AL.* IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE
PLEADINGS**

Stuart A. C. Drake
Andrew B. Clubok
Michael E. Scoville
Derek S. Bentsen
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000

Robert B. Hemley
Matthew B. Byrne
GRAVEL AND SHEA
76 St. Paul Street, 7th Floor
Burlington, VT 05402-0369
(802) 658-0220

For Plaintiffs

Date: January 16, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Complaint States A Proper Claim of Preemption Under the Energy Policy and Conservation Act	6
A. Congress Gave Wide Latitude to the States to Regulate Motor Vehicle Emissions, But Reserved Comprehensive Regulation of Motor Vehicle Fuel Economy to the National Government.	6
B. A State Regulation That Operates As A De Facto Fuel Economy Standard “Relates To” Fuel Economy Standards For Purposes of the EPCA Preemption Section.	19
C. No Authority Permits State Regulation That Would Acutely Interfere With The Purposes And Objectives Of The Federal Fuel Economy Program.	24
D. Defendants’ Theory For Dismissal Of the EPCA Claims Would Eviscerate the EPCA Preemption Term, and Prevent Any Federal Tribunal From Ever Determining If A State Regulation Acutely Interfered With the Federal Fuel Economy Program.	26
II. Plaintiffs Are Entitled To Prove At Trial That Vermont’s Regulation Violates The Limitations Established In Section 177 Of The Clean Air Act	36
III. The Complaint Adequately Pleads Facts Establishing that Vermont’s Action Is Inconsistent With and Conflicts With United States Foreign Policy And The Foreign Affairs Power.	40
CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abramowitz v. EPA</i> , 832 F.2d 1071 (9th Cir. 1987)	7
<i>American Insurance Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	43, 44, 46
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	34
<i>Brooklyn Legal Services Corp. v. Legal Servs. Corp.</i> , 462 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006).....	38
<i>Cal. Div. of Labor Standards Enfcm’t. v. Dillingham</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	20
<i>California Coastal Comm’n v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987).....	25
<i>California v. FERC</i> , 495 U.S. 490 (1990).....	25
<i>Center for Auto Safety v. NHTSA</i> , 793 F.2d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	12, 13
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	27
<i>Central Valley Chrysler-Jeep v. Witherspoon</i> , 456 F.Supp.2d 1160 (2006)	4, 44
<i>City of Los Angeles v. NHTSA</i> , 912 F.2d 478 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. NHTSA</i> , 956 F.2d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	25
<i>Connecticut v. American Elec. Power Co.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	48
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	22
<i>Desiano v. Warner-Lambert Co.</i> , 467 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>District of Columbia v. Greater Wash. Bd. of Trade</i> , 506 U.S. 125 (1992).....	20

Egelhoff v. Egelhoff,
532 U.S. 141 (2001)..... 19, 20, 21

Feikema v. Texaco,
16 F.3d 1408 (4th Cir. 1994) 33

Fidelity Fed. Savings & Loan Assn. v. de la Cuesta,
458 U.S. 141 (1982)..... 24

Geier v. American Honda Co.,
529 U.S. 861 (2000)..... 1, 24, 29

General Motors Corp. v. NHTSA,
898 F.2d 165 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 25

Green Mountain Rail Road Corp. v. Vermont,
404 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 23

Hines v. Davidowitz,
312 U.S. 52 (1941)..... 1, 24

In re Bell,
225 F.3d 203 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 27

In re WTC Disaster Site,
414 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 21, 22

Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette,
479 U.S. 481 (1987)..... 32

Kamagate v. Ashcroft,
385 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 21, 22

KP Permanent Make-Up, Inc. v. Lasting Impression I, Inc.,
543 U.S. 111 (2004)..... 27

Lutwin v. Thompson,
361 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 37

Massachusetts v. EPA,
U.S. No. 05-1120 (Aug. 31, 2006)..... 42

Moreno-Bravo v. Gonzales,
463 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 27

Morris v. Schroder Capital Mgmt. Int’l,
445 F.3d 525 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 4

Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n, Inc. v. EPA,
627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 33

Motor Vehicle Mfrs Ass’n v. New York State Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation,
17 F.3d 521 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 37, 38

Nash v. Bowen,
869 F.2d 675 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 39

Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA,
655 F.2d 318 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 9

New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.,
514 U.S. 645 (1995)..... 20, 22

Penn. Fed. of Sportsmen’s Clubs v. Hess,
297 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 31

Perez v. Campbell,
402 U.S. 637 (1971)..... 3, 24

Public Citizen v. NHTSA,
848 F.2d 256 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 13, 14

United States v. Chrysler Corp.,
591 F.2d 958 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 32

United States v. Giffen,
2006 WL 3544862 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 39

United States v. Johnson,
378 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 32

United States v. Locke,
529 U.S. 89 (2001)..... 32

Visiting Nurse Ass'n Gregoria Auffant, Inc. v. Thompson,
447 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 2006)..... 34

Zschernig v. Miller,
389 U.S. 429 (1968)..... 44

Statutes

101 Stat. 1409 41

15 U.S.C. § 2901..... 41

42 U.S.C. § 7409..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 7507..... 32

42 U.S.C. § 7543..... 8, 31, 32

49 U.S.C. §§ 32901-32919 passim

89 Stat. 871 (1975)..... 10, 18, 29

Other Authorities

121 Cong. Rec. 18675 (June 12, 1975)..... 11

121 Cong. Rec. 2796-97 (Feb. 7, 1975)..... 17

2 Pub. Papers 1408 (Oct. 22, 1997) 47

H.R. Rep. No. 94-340 (1975)..... 10, 11, 17

H.R. Rep. No. 95-294 (1977)..... 35

Pub. L. No. 94-163..... 10, 29, 30

S. Rep No. 94-179 (1975)..... 17

S. Rep. No. 101-228 (1989)..... 9

S. Rep. No. 90-403 (1967)..... 7

S. Rep. No. 93-526 (1974)..... 16, 36

S. Rep. No. 94-516 (1975)..... 12

Regulations

49 Fed. Reg. 41250 (Oct. 22, 1984)..... 12

50 Fed. Reg. 29912 (July 22, 1985)..... 13

50 Fed. Reg. 40528 (Oct. 4, 1985)..... 13

51 Fed. Reg. 35594 (Oct. 6, 1986)..... 14

68 Fed. Reg. 16868 (Apr. 7, 2003)..... 15

71 Fed. Reg. 17566 (Apr. 6, 2006)..... 15, 16, 22, 23
